
For requests for further information 
Contact:  James Morley 
Tel:       01270 686468 
E-Mail:    james.morley@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

  
 

Health and Adults in the Community 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 12th June, 2014 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 
2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 8 

May 2014. 

 
 

 
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 

non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 

 
 
4. Declaration of Party Whip   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 

any item on the agenda. 

 
 
5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 

Public Document Pack



 A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. 
 
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers. 
 
Note: in order for officers to undertake and background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public notified the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the Agenda at least one 
working day before the meeting with brief details of the matter to be covered.  
 

 
 

 
6. Clatterbridge Cancer Centre - Consultation with Scrutiny on Proposed 

Development  (Pages 5 - 52) 
 
 To consider whether proposals to develop services by Clatterbridge Cancer Centre are 

deemed to be a substantial development or variation (SDV) in services provided to the 
residents of Cheshire East 

 
 
7. North West Ambulance Service NHS Trust - Quality Account 2013/14  (Pages 53 

- 92) 
 
 To examine the draft Quality Account 2013/14 of North West Ambulance Service NHS Trust 

and provide comments to be submitted to the Trust for consideration and inclusion in the final 
Quality Account 

 
 
8. Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust - Quality Account 

2013/14  (Pages 93 - 148) 
 
 To examine the draft Quality Account 2013/14 of Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS 

Foundation Trust and provide comments to be submitted to the Trust for consideration and 
inclusion in the final Quality Account 

 
 

 
9. Work Programme  (Pages 149 - 154) 
 
 To review the current Work Programme 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 

held on Thursday, 8th May, 2014 at Council Chamber - Town Hall, 
Macclesfield, SK10 1EA 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Gaddum (Chairman) 
Councillor L Jeuda (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Domleo, I Faseyi, D Hough, W Livesley, A Moran, J Saunders 
and M J  Weatherill 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillor Janet Clowes – Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Stuart Gardiner – Cabinet Support Member 
Councillor Ken Edwards – Visiting Member 
Kath Senior – East Cheshire NHS Trust 
Jayne Hartley – Mid Cheshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
Sam Nicol – Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
Jo Vitta – South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
James Morley – Scrutiny Officer 

 
193 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence 

 
194 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting on 13 March 2014 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman 

 
195 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest 

 
196 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP  

 
There were no declarations of party whip 

 
197 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
There were no members of the public present that wished to speak 

 
198 EASTERN CHESHIRE NHS TRUST - QUALITY ACCOUNT 

2013/14  
 
The Committee considered the draft quality account for East Cheshire NHS Trust 
for 2013/14. Kath Senior Director of Nursing, Performance and Quality at East 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



Cheshire NHS Trust presented the quality accounts and highlighted some of the 
key achievements and challenges for the Trust during 2013/14. 
 
The Committee asked questions and the following points were made: 

• The Committee was generally pleased with the achievements of the Trust 
during 2013/14 and was happy to note the band 5 rating award to the 
Trust by the CQC. 

• The Committee was pleased with the 66.7% recommendation rate from 
Friends and Family test but wanted to ensure that the test was 
administered responsibly, particularly in relation to elderly and vulnerable 
patients. There was a concern that elderly and vulnerable people were 
reluctant to be open about their true feelings towards their treatment so 
were unwilling to complete the questionnaire truthfully. While the 
Committee did not suggest there was anything for patients to fear about 
providing honest feedback it encouraged the Trust to be proactive in 
allaying any fears patients may have. 

• The Committee wanted to see more done to extend the working day in 
hospitals to ensure that hospitals were getting value for money out of 
expensive, capital intensive, equipment and facilities and to provide more 
flexibility for outpatients. 

• The Committee believed that the Quality Account should include 
performance information from previous years alongside the data for this 
year to enable comparison, providing greater context on the relative 
performance of the Trust. Without this additional data it was difficult for 
observers to assess whether this year’s performance was positive or not. 

• The Committee was pleased that the Trust was working with partners in 
the community to reduce the risk of readmissions due to falls, lack of care 
and support or prematurely discharging patients. The Committee would be 
monitoring these partnerships to ensure they were effective in improving 
health and reducing the demand for beds in hospitals. 

 
RESOLVED:  
 

(a) That the Scrutiny Officer be requested, in consultation with the 
Chairman, to draft a letter from the Committee to East Cheshire 
NHS Trust in response to the Trust’s draft Quality Account. 

 
199 MID CHESHIRE HOSPITALS NHS FOUNDATION TRUST - 

QUALITY ACCOUNT 2013/14  
 
The Committee considered the draft quality account for Mid Cheshire Hospitals 
NHS Foundation Trust for 2013/14. Jayne Hartley from the Trust presented the 
quality accounts and highlighted some of the key achievements and challenges 
for the Trust during 2013/14. 
 
The Committee asked questions and the following points were made: 

• The Committee was generally pleased with the achievements of the Trust 
during 2013/14. 

• The Committee was however deeply concerned about mortality rates 
affecting the Trust’s banding by the CQC. The Committee wanted an in-
depth report at its next meeting about the mortality rates to understand the 
reasons behind them and determine whether anything could be done to 
address the issue. 

Page 2



• The Committee wanted the Trust to work with Public Health and the 
Council in partnership to tackle each organisation’s respective 
responsibilities for reducing smoking during pregnancy and increasing 
breast feeding. 

• The Committee wanted to see a reduction in time taken to discharge 
patients and better communication with patients to ensure they have 
realistic expectations about their discharge. This includes and emphasis 
on ensuring that prescriptions are issues and available from pharmacies 
in good time for discharge. 

• The Committee encouraged a more proactive and forward thinking 
approach to ensuring elderly or vulnerable patients had the appropriate 
care in place so that they could be discharged in a timely way. Planning 
for discharge should take place during a person’s treatment and before 
they were ready to be discharged. 

• The Committee was glad to hear that there had been a reduction in 
readmissions following a patient’s recent admission to hospital. There 
needed to be more co-ordination between hospitals, care services and 
carers to ensure patients received the appropriate care and were not 
readmitted unnecessarily. 
 

RESOLVED:  
 

(b) That the Scrutiny Officer be requested, in consultation with the 
Chairman, to draft a letter from the Committee to Mid Cheshire 
Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust in response to the Trust’s draft 
Quality Account. 

 
 

200 EASTERN CHESHIRE CCG - CARING TOGETHER 
PROGRAMME  
 
Sam Nicol attended the meeting to present the Eastern Cheshire CCG’s latest 
position regarding the development of operational models for its Caring Together 
Programme. The Committee was asked to consider a variety of option that were 
available and provide advice and guidance to help the CCG develop its final 
strategy. 
 
Sam explained the various options in the presentation and the Committee asked 
questions. The following points were made by the Committee: 

• Members were concerned about proposals to use a single point of 
contact for all calls from patients requiring services. Members were 
critical of the NHS’s 111 system and believed that the use of call 
centres would provide a worse service than that currently received 
by patients using the GP out of hours service. The Committee was 
keen for this proposal to be reconsidered and alternative options 
generated. 

• The Committee wanted to be assured that there would be the 
appropriate levels on resource available to fulfil the objectives set 
out in the proposals.  

 
Sam Nicol informed the Committee that its comments would be considered as 
part of the final Caring Together Strategy development and requested that she 

Page 3



attend a future meeting to present the draft Strategy to the Committee for 
comment. 
 
RESOLVED: 

(a) That the Committee comments be submitted to Eastern Cheshire 
CCG and considered as part of ongoing development of the Caring 
Together Strategy. 

(b) That Sam Nicol be requested to attend a future meeting to present 
the draft Caring Together Strategy for comment. 

 
201 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee considered its Work Programme. 
 
RESOLVED – that items on the following topics be added to the Work 
Programme: 

• Mortality rates in hospitals in Cheshire East 

• Caring Together Strategy Document 
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.05 am and concluded at 12.25 pm 

 
Councillor H Gaddum (Chairman) 

 
 

Page 4



Version 2  

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: Health and Adults in the Community 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

 
Date of Meeting: 12 June 2014 
Report of: Democratic Services 
Subject/Title: Clatterbridge Cancer Centre Service Development Proposals 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Janet Clowes 
 
 

1.0 Report Summary 
 

1.1 This report provides a brief explanation of Clatterbridge Cancer Centre NHS 
Foundation Trust’s proposals to develop its services and the requirements of the 
Committee to respond to a formal consultation. 
 

2.0 Recommendation 
 

2.1 That the Committee respond to the formal consultation by indicating that the Trust’s 
proposals are not considered to be a substantial development or variation in service 
to the Borough of Cheshire East. 
 

3.0 Reasons for Recommendation 
 

3.1 Evidence suggests that the proposed service development does not constitute a 
substantial development to health services in Cheshire East and does not warrant 
the Council being represented on a Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee of the 
affected local authorities.  
 

4.0 Wards Affected 
 

4.1 All 
 

5.0 Local Ward Members 
 

5.1 All 
 

6.0 Financial Implications 
  

6.1 None 
 

7.0 Legal implications (authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 

7.1 None 
 
  

8.0 Risk Management 

Page 5 Agenda Item 6



Version 2  

 
8.1 By deciding that the Trust’s proposals are not an SDV for the Borough the 

Committee will be relinquishing any rights under the regulations to be consulted on 
or to contribute to any formal consultation being carried out by a Joint Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 

9.0 Background  
 

9.1 The Local Authority (Public Health, Health and Wellbeing Boards and Health 
Scrutiny) Regulations 2013 require relevant NHS bodies or health service providers 
to consult local authorities on any proposals under consideration which are a 
substantial development of the health service in the area of the local authority or a 
substantial variation in the provision of such service (Reg 23 – Consultation by 
responsible persons).  
 

9.2 Where the responsible person consults more than one local authority pursuant to 
regulation 23, those local authorities must appoint a joint overview and scrutiny 
committee for the purposes of the consultation and only that joint overview and 
scrutiny committee may make comments on the proposal consulted on (Reg 30 Joint 
committees). 

 

9.3 In February 2014 the Committee received a briefing from Clatterbridge Cancer 
Centre NHS Foundation Trust (CCC) on proposals it was planning to bring forward 
proposals to reconfigure the non-surgical oncology services they provide in line with 
the recommendations of an independent review into cancer service provision, 
commissioned by the Merseyside and Cheshire Cancer Network (MCCN) in 2008. 

 

9.4 In outline, the proposal is for CCC to build a new cancer centre in Liverpool to 
provide all oncology inpatient services and associated radiotherapy, chemotherapy 
and outpatient services that the Trust is responsible for. The Trust’s Wirral site would 
be retained and continue to provide outpatient radiotherapy and chemotherapy 
treatments for Wirral and West Cheshire patients who would find it easier to access 
the Wirral site rather than Liverpool. 

 

9.5 The Committee was informed that only inpatients would in future have to go to the 
new Liverpool building, with all other patients from the Cheshire East area likely to 
go to the existing Wirral site being the closest to them. Appendix A shows the 
number of patients from Cheshire East postcodes that received CCC services during 
2012/13, what treatment they received and where. The highlighted column shows 
the number of residents that received inpatient treatment at the Wirral site who 
would be affected by the proposed development in Liverpool. It is recommended that 
this is a very small number in comparison to the number of residents affected in 
other Cheshire and Merseyside local authority areas such as Liverpool and Wirral 
and does not constitute a substantial development to Cheshire East. 

 

9.6 A Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee of those authorities for which the proposal 
by CCC is a substantial development or variation will be formed by those authorities. 
If the Committee agrees that the proposal is not a substantial development or 
variation for Cheshire East then the Scrutiny Officer, in consultation with the 

Page 6



Version 2  

Chairman will write to CCC and the other Cheshire and Merseyside authorities 
informing them of that decision. 
 

10.0 Access to Information 
 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the 
report writer: 
 
Name: James Morley 
Designation: Scrutiny Officer 
Tel No: 01270 6 86468 
Email: james.morley@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A

Treatment 

Geographical Area

Postcode of 

Residence

Allied Health 

Professional
Chemotherapy Consultation Cyclotron Dentist Floor Clinic Imaging Inpatient Nurse Radiotherapy Grand To
[...]
ol 
Women’s 
Hospital 

- - Y - - - Y 

Liverpool Heart 
and Chest 
Hospital 

- - Y - - - Y 

Southport 
Hospital - - Y - - Y Y 

Countess of 
Chester Hospital - - Y - - Y Y 

 
From the above it can be seen that the CCC’s principal site currently is the Cancer 
Centre located on the Clatterbridge Health Park at Bebington on the Wirral. The only 
other site currently providing radiotherapy is CCC’s satellite unit at Aintree hospital.   
 
CCC also operates an extensive network of chemotherapy clinics and outpatient 
clinics in partner NHS Trusts across the MCCN, as well as an acute oncology 
service, supporting partner Trusts in the care of cancer patients who have been 
admitted to these hospitals.  

Page 21



AN OPPORTUNITY TO SIGNIFICANTLY IMPROVE THE DELIVERY OF CANCER SERVICES ACROSS THE MERSEYSIDE 

AND CHESHIRE CANCER NETWORK 

 

 

10 

 

5. PROPOSALS TO TRANSFORM CANCER SERVICES IN MERSEYSIDE AND 
CHESHIRE – THE CASE FOR CHANGE 

 
In 2008 the Merseyside and Cheshire Cancer Network (MCCN) commissioned an 
expert review of the configuration of Cancer Services across the area with the aim of 
developing recommendations to ensure that services were delivered in the best way 
to improve outcomes for patients. The resulting report ‘The organisation and delivery 
of non-surgical oncology services in the Merseyside and Cheshire Cancer Network’1 
was presented to the local Cancer Taskforce in October 2008.  
 
The report identified a number of reasons for considering a change in the service 
model location and delivery of non-surgical oncology in the MCCN area including:  
 

• Encouraging the major expansion of radiotherapy through the development of 
satellite radiotherapy units closer to the populations served and limiting the 
size of major centres to a maximum of eight Linear Accelerators.  

• The decentralisation of chemotherapy which requires a larger clinical 
workforce with a greater local presence.  

• More flexible service delivery models required
[...]
 consultation 





...7 
     

5. Context for communications and consultation activity  





..8             
 

6. Specific stakeholder engagement plans












10 
 

o Target Audiences         
         

o Engagement Channels         
        

o Stakeholder Matrix        
   

7. Key Messages 





















..
12       
 

8. Milestones
























..12 
 

o Consultation         
         

o Post-Consultation 
                 

9. References




















.

.......12 
 
 
            
     

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
            Appendices                                                                                                      

            Appendix 1    Analysis Report by John Moores University 2013 
            Appendix 2   Stakeholder Matrix Model 
            Appendix 3  Communications and Engagement Work Plan 2014 

 
 
 
  

Page 40



 

3 

 

 

1. Introduction   

 

In 2008 the Merseyside and Cheshire Cancer Network (MCCN) commissioned an expert 

review of the configuration of Cancer Services in Cheshire and Merseyside with the aim 

of developing recommendations to ensure that services were delivered in the best way 

to improve outcomes for patients.  The resulting report, ‘The organisation and delivery of 

non-surgical oncology services in the Merseyside and Cheshire Cancer Network’, made a 

number of recommendations to improve the way non-surgical cancer services were 

organised in the MCCN area. 

 

Since then much work has been undertaken to implement the recommendations of this 

report and the Transforming Cancer Care project represents the culmination of this 

activity.    

 

o The need to encourage the major expansion of radiotherapy through the 

development of satellite radiotherapy units closer to the populations served and 

limiting the size of major centres to a maximum of eight LINACs.   

 

o The decentralisation of chemotherapy requiring a larger clinical workforce with a 

greater l
[...]
l 
capacity requiring the services of NHS 111, paramedics and hospital staff I was in awe of the 
dedication, professionalism, team work and the numbers of people that were prepared to go the 
extra mile to ensure everyone in their care got the best care and treatment available.”  
 

Page 84



 

| Page 33 of 40 

3 Looking Forward to Improving Care 
 
The Trust has agreed, in consultation with our stakeholders, four key quality improvement areas for 
2013/14. These are identified as priorities within our Quality Strategy.  
 

3.1 Introduction of a Clinical Performance Indicator for Mental Health 
patients. 

As part of the Trust’s ongoing work to improve the care of mental health patients, a CPI has been 
developed to measure how well we care for patients who self-harm. This has been developed using 
the NICE self-harm guidance and will be piloted during quarter 1 of 2014/15. The care bundle is 
designed to focus on the clinical assessment of patients and the identification of relevant risk factors. 

3.2 Introduction of a Clinical Performance Indicator for patients suffering 
falls  

 
This improvement area is extended into a further year and will include work on falls in our 
care/manual handling of patients. The falls CPI has been developed to enhance and support the 
NWAS Pathfinder project; ensuring safe care closer to home for patients. The care bundle is designed 
to measure whether patients are given a full clinical assessment, with appropriate risk assessments 
completed and referral pathways are used when available. 

3.3 Improvements in care provided to patients with dementia 
The Dementia Action Alliance brings together over 700 organisations to deliver the National 
Dementia Declaration, a common set of seven outcomes informed by people with dementia and 
their family carers. 
 
NWAS intends to become a member of the North West arm of the Dementia Alliance in 2014 and in 
doing so, sign up to the Declaration and commit to delivering an action plan 
[...]
nt and leadership forum’ 
meetings, the Trust also gathered information to scope its contribution to another transformation 
programme – the NHS moving towards offering  patients better, safer and high quality health care every 
day of the week through the provision of seven day services.  The Trust will work in partnership with 
commissioners during 2014/15 to explore local solutions to meet the needs of its local communities and 
populations. 
 

During 2013/14, Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust provided and/ or sub-contracted 
100 relevant health services. 
 
Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust has reviewed all the data available to them on 
the quality of care in 100 of these relevant health services. 
 
The income generated by the relevant health services reviewed in 2013/14 represents 97 per cent of the 
total income generated from the provision of relevant health services by Cheshire and Wirral Partnership 
NHS Foundation Trust for 2013/14. 

 
CWP has reviewed the data on the quality of its services in the following ways during the year. 
 
Contract review and monitoring 

CWP works together with its commissioners to review and update the quality requirements in its 
contracts annually, to ensure that they reflect changes in best practice and emerging national or local 
good clinical or good healthcare practice.  Through contract monitoring meetings, assurance is provided 
that the Trust’s performance in relation to improving quality of care is on track.   
 
Reviewing the results of local and national patient surveys 

To improve the quality of services that CWP delivers, it is important to understand what people think 
about their care and treatment.  CWP has engaged people who use its services, carers, people who 

Page 108



 

CWP Quality Account 2013/14 
Page 17 of 55 

work for the Trust, and other partners in a wide variety of local survey activity to inform and influence the 
development of its services.  
 
The 
[...]
, 1 July, 22 July, 16 September, 14 October, 11 November, 9 December, 6 January 2015, 3 February 2015, 3 March 2015, 31 
March 2015, 28 April 2015  
 
Dates of Future Health and Wellbeing Board Meetings 
29 May, 29 July, 23 September, 18 November, 27 January 2015, 24 March 2015 
 
Dates of Future Council Meetings 
14 May, 17 July, 16 October, 11 December, 26 February 2015, 20 May 2015 
 

P
age 153



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting
	6 Clatterbridge Cancer Centre - Consultation with Scrutiny on Proposed Development
	East Cheshire Activity 2012-13 v2
	Letter to Chesh East OSCs requesting formation of joint OSC
	caseforchangefinalv3
	Transforming Cancer Services Communication and Consultation Plan 2014 FINAL

	7 North West Ambulance Service NHS Trust - Quality Account 2013/14
	8 Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust - Quality Account 2013/14
	9 Work Programme
	Health Scrutiny Work Programme 4June14




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 
held on Thursday, 12th June, 2014 at Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M J Simon (Chairman) 
Councillor J Saunders (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, L Jeuda, S Jones, G Merry and A Moran 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors R Domleo 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillor Janet Clowes – Cabinet Member for Care and Health in the 
Community 
Lorraine Butcher – Strategic Director of Commissioning 
Jo Vitta – South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
Tim Butcher – North West Ambulance Service 
Lisa Parker – Cheshire and Wirral Partnership 
James Morley – Scrutiny Officer 

 
1 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 8 May be approved as a correct record. 

 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest 

 
3 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP  

 
There were no declarations of party whip 

 
4 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
There were no members of the public present who wished to speak 

 
5 CLATTERBRIDGE CANCER CENTRE - CONSULTATION WITH 
SCRUTINY ON PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT  
 
The Committee was requested to respond to consultation from Clatterbridge 
Cancer Centre (CCC) on proposals to build a new facility in Liverpool. James 



Morley provided a brief overview of the proposals and the process for the 
consultation.  
 
As the proposed development of services was considered to be substantial the 
law required CCC to formally consult each local authority area affected by the 
development. Those authorities which considered the development to be 
substantial were required to create a joint overview and scrutiny committee to 
consider the proposals and respond to the consultation on behalf of all 
authorities. 
 
The Committee was informed that the number of patients from Cheshire East that 
would be affected by this development was very small and the development was 
therefore not considered to be substantial to the area. It was recommended that 
the Committee inform CCC and the other affected local authorities that it did not 
consider the development to be substantial for Cheshire East therefore the 
authority would not take part in any joint overview and scrutiny committee formed 
to respond to the consultation. 
 
RESOLVED – That in consultation with the Chairman the Scrutiny Officer be 
asked to respond to the consultation informing Clatterbridge Cancer Centre that 
the Committee does not believe the proposed development of service to be a 
substantial development to the Cheshire East area and therefore the authority will 
not take any part in a joint overview and scrutiny committee formed by other 
authorities. 

 
6 NORTH WEST AMBULANCE SERVICE NHS TRUST - QUALITY 
ACCOUNT 2013/14  
 
The Committee considered the draft quality account for North West Ambulance 
Service NHS Trust for 2013/14. Tim Butcher, Assistant Director of Performance 
Improvement at the Trust, presented the draft quality account highlighting the key 
priorities of the Trust and some of its achievements this year. 
 
The Committee asked questions and the following points were made: 

• The Committee supported the Trust’s Right Care, Right Time, Right Place 
approach to providing the best outcomes for patients. 

• The Committee acknowledged the significant improvements the Trust had 
made to services in previous years when services hadn’t be up to an 
acceptable standard. This level of performance needed to be maintained 
and improved further. 

• The Committee suggested the eight minute response time target was 
unrealistic for many of the rural areas of Cheshire East and perhaps a 
more realistic target be established specifically for rural areas to measure 
response times for rural areas more effectively.  

• The Committee wished to see greater detail in relation to response times 
across Cheshire East to analyse were there were issues and whether it 
could recommend any initiatives to improve response times in those 
areas. 

• The Committee believed that the First Responder Service had helped to 
improve outcomes for patients in the borough and that it should be 
developed further. 

• The Committee was encouraged to learn that the Trust was prioritising the 
improvement of care provided to patients with dementia and supported 
the seven statements in the National Dementia Declaration. 



• The Committee wanted consideration to be given to giving elderly people 
in need of an ambulance greater priority in cases where they had become 
incapacitated and not been discovered for hours because they lived 
alone. 

• While the Committee appreciated the benefit of greater reporting of 
incidents of infection risk, it wanted the Trust to demonstrate a reduction 
in incidents (reported or not) and that cleanliness and infection prevention 
had improved. 

• The Committee supported the “choose well” initiative being carried out by 
the CCGs and suggested the Council could assist in publicising the 
practice to reduce inappropriate demand for ambulances. 

• While the Committee believed the Trust needed to do more to reduce the 
number of patients taken to A&E it recognised the need for the Trust 
partners and communities to do more to provide alternatives to A&E. 

• The Committee recognised the growing problem obesity and the demand 
for bariatric care was causing for ambulance services. 

 
RESOLVED – That in consultation with the Chairman the Scrutiny Officer be 
requested to draft a letter from the Committee to North West Ambulance Service 
NHS Trust in response to the Trust’s draft Quality Account. 

 
7 CHESHIRE AND WIRRAL PARTNERSHIP NHS FOUNDATION TRUST - 
QUALITY ACCOUNT 2013/14  
 
The Committee considered the draft Quality Account for Cheshire and Wirral 
Partnership NHS Foundation Trust for 2013/14. Lisa Parker, Quality Support 
Manager for the Trust, presented the quality account and highlighted some of the 
Trust’s priorities and achievements during 2013/14. 
 
The Committee asked questions and the following points were made: 

• The Committee acknowledged the Trust’s success stories including being 
finalists in the Patient Safety Awards and involvement in the Patients 
Safety First campaign. 

• While the Committee recognised that the Trust had achieved most of its 
targets it noted that the targets set were worryingly low and that actual 
performance was still short of where it would like the Trust to be. The 
Committee hoped that in future targets would be higher and performance 
would be much greater. 

• The Committee suggested that while there was a mandatory minimum of 
information required in the quality account it would have benefited from 
having much more detailed information about many aspects of 
performance. 

• The Committee would have been less concerned by the areas where the 
Trust had fallen short of its targets had an explanation for the short fall 
and an understanding of how improvements could be made in future been 
included in the quality account. 

• The Committee wanted to see more detailed information and statistics 
about individual communities in the Borough to enable it to identify areas 
where there may have been issues that it could work with the Trust and 
other partners to address. 

• The Committee was interested in being provided with financial information 
from the Trust to consider whether there were any issues regarding an 
under provision of funding for mental health services and whether it could 
work with commissioners to improve funding and outcomes for patients. 



 
RESOLVED – That in consultation with the Chairman the Scrutiny Officer be 
requested to draft a letter from the Committee to Cheshire and Wirral Partnership 
NHS Foundation Trust in response to the Trust’s Quality Account. 

 
8 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee considered its work programme. The items in the work 
programme had been inherited by the Committee from the previous Health and 
Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee. As the Committee’s remit included adult social 
care and leisure as well as health the Members were asked to give consideration 
to adding items relating to those areas to the health related items already in the 
work programme. The following suggestions were made for inclusion in the work 
programme: 

• Briefing from the Strategic Director of Commissioning on the Better Care 
Fund. 

• Task and finish review to look at a strategy for Assistive Technology with 
the following membership: 

o Councillors J Saunders, L Jeuda and C Andrew. 

• Briefing from the Director of Public Health on the take up of health 
screening and its benefits. 

• Report on ambulance service response items in the Borough. 

• Report on funding of the Cheshire and Wirral Partnership and mental 
health statistics at local community level. 

 
RESOLVED – That the Work Programme be updated to include the items 
discussed during the meeting. 

 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.05 am and concluded at 12.37 pm 

 
Councillor M J Simon (Chairman) 

 
 


